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Appendices 

Table 5. Number of governors who studied abroad and major destinations: 

USA  208 

Ivy League Harvard University 27 

 Columbia University 14 

 University of Pennsylvania 12 

 Yale University 9 

 Princeton University 5 

 Brown University 2 

 Cornell University 1 

 Dartmouth College 0 

Other USA Chicago University 11 

 University of Illinois system 10 

 MIT 10 

 Georgetown University 7 

UK  98 

 Oxford 18 

 Cambridge 10 

 London Universities 15 

 LSE 11 

Europe  81 

 France 33 

 Paris Universities 22 

 Grandes écoles 12 

 Netherlands 10 

Oceania  18 

 Australia 12 

Canada  14 

Asia  14 

Russia (and USSR) 13 

Latin America 13 

Africa  9 

Middle-East 8 

   

Total Studies Abroad 476 

 

Chart 14. Graph superimposing regional categories on the cloud of categories on the first and 

second axis:  



 

 

 

Tables of contributions of the modalities and variables for the first four axes of the MCA 

Axis 1 (9.27% of explained variance): Contribution of active variables to axis 1  

 

Variable Contribution (%) 



Rec_EDULEV 16.8 

Rec_MAINCAR 18.9 

Rec_CARIO 11.6 

Rec_CARPRIV 10.4 

Rec_CARU 9.6 

Rec_CARFIN 8.3 

Rec_CARADM 9 

Rec_EDUFIELD 9.3 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR 3.9 

Rec_CARNMBSEC 1.5 

CARINT 0.8 

Rec_CARPOLI 0 

By active modalities - Average contribution 2.5% 

Variable Modality Weight Coordinate Contribution (%) 

Rec_MAINCAR Bank + Priv 93000 -1.323 10.8 

Rec_EDULEV Bachelor =< 91000 -1.147 8 

Rec_EDULEV PhD 234000 0.715 8 

Rec_CARIO CarIO 192000 0.779 7.7 

Rec_CARU CarUniv 198000 0.693 6.3 

Rec_EDUFIELD Management 80000 -1.069 6.1 

Rec_CARPRIV CarPriv 257000 -0.58 5.7 

Rec_MAINCAR University Research 53000 1.221 5.3 

Rec_CARFIN NoCarFin 235000 0.562 4.9 

Rec_CARPRIV NoCarPriv 318000 0.469 4.6 

Rec_CARIO noCarIO 364000 -0.401 3.9 

Rec_CARADM Inter 61000 0.984 3.9 

Rec_CARFIN CarFin 340000 -0.385 3.3 

Rec_CARU noCarUniv 377000 -0.362 3.3 

Rec_CARADM Natio/Inter 69000 0.825 3.1 

 

Axis 2 (8.81% of explained variance): Contribution of active variables to axis 2 

Variable Contribution (%) 

Rec_MAINCAR 24.1 

Rec_CARNMBSEC 13.2 

Rec_CARADM 16.5 

CARINT 13.8 

Rec_CARPOLI 12.6 

Rec_CARFIN 8.2 



Rec_CARPRIV 3.6 

Rec_CARIO 1.8 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR 1.2 

Rec_EDULEV 2.2 

Rec_CARU 2 

Rec_EDUFIELD 0.9 

By active modalities - Average contribution 2.5% 

Variable Modality Weight Coordinate Contribution 

Rec_MAINCAR CentralBank 175000 -1.13 15.6 

Rec_CARNMBSEC Carsec1 184000 -0.834 9 

Rec_CARADM No Admin 242000 -0.716 8.7 

Rec_CARPOLI CarPoli 231000 0.684 7.6 

CARINT NoCarInt 281000 0.597 7 

CARINT CarInt 294000 -0.574 6.8 

Rec_CARPOLI NoCarPoli 343000 -0.46 5.1 

Rec_CARFIN NoCarFin 235000 -0.545 4.9 

Rec_CARNMBSEC CarSec >1 388000 0.394 4.2 

Rec_CARADM Natio 202000 0.537 4.1 

Rec_MAINCAR Admin Finance 153000 0.607 3.9 

Rec_CARADM Natio/Inter 69000 0.873 3.7 

Rec_CARFIN CarFin 340000 0.373 3.3 

Rec_MAINCAR Politics 42000 0.954 2.7 

Axis 3 (7.21% of explained variance): Contribution of active variables to axis 3 

Variable Contribution (%) 

Rec_CARADM 18.6 

Rec_MAINCAR 17.8 

Rec_CARPRIV 13 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR  11.7 

Rec_CARIO 10.9 

Rec_CARFIN 10.7 

Rec_CARPOLI 8.9 

Rec_EDUFIELD 4.8 

Rec_EDULEV 1.9 

Rec_CARNMBSEC 1.3 

CARINT 0.2 

Rec_CARU 0.1 

By active modalities - Average contribution 2.5% 

Variable Modality Weight Coordinate Contribution 

Rec_CARADM Natio 202000 0.779 10.5 



Rec_CARIO CarIO 192000 -0.667 7.3 

Rec_CARPRIV CarPriv 257000 -0.575 7.3 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR  USA 205000 -0.616 6.7 

Rec_CARFIN NoCarFin 235000 0.56 6.3 

Rec_MAINCAR Politics 42000 1.329 6.3 

Rec_CARPRIV NoCarPriv 318000 0.461 5.8 

Rec_MAINCAR Bank + Priv 93000 -0.84 5.6 

Rec_CARPOLI CarPoli 231000 0.522 5.4 

Rec_CARFIN CarFin 340000 -0.391 4.4 

Rec_CARADM Inter 61000 -0.897 4.2 

Rec_MAINCAR IO 25000 -1.371 4 

Rec_CARIO noCarIO 364000 0.342 3.6 

Rec_CARPOLI NoCarPoli 343000 -0.346 3.5 

Rec_CARADM Natio/Inter 69000 -0.709 3 

Rec_EDUFIELD Law 21000 1.265 2.9 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR NoStudAbr 162000 0.425 2.5 

Axis 4 (6.41% of explained variance): Contribution of active variables to axis 4 

Variable Contribution (%) 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR  18.1 

Rec_CARPOLI 13.4 

Rec_EDULEV 11.5 

Rec_CARADM 11.2 

Rec_EDUFIELD 8 

Rec_CARNMBSEC 8.2 

Rec_MAINCAR 9 

Rec_CARFIN 7.1 

Rec_CARU 4.6 

Rec_CARIO 3.3 

Rec_CARPRIV 4.6 

CARINT 1 

By active modalities - Average contribution 2.5% 

Variable Modality Weight Coordinate Contribution 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR  USA 205000 1.143 13.1 

Rec_CARPRIV NoCarPriv 318000 0.578 6.8 

Rec_CARNMBSEC CarSec >1 388000 -0.552 6.7 

Rec_CARFIN NoCarFin 235000 0.662 6.3 

Rec_CARPOLI NoCarPoli 343000 -0.589 6.2 

Rec_EDULEV PhD 234000 0.567 6.1 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR  Europe 113000 1.13 5.8 



Rec_CARADM No Admin 242000 -0.489 5.6 

Rec_CARU CarUniv 198000 0.855 5.6 

Rec_EDULEV Bachelor & < 91000 1.23 5.3 

Rec_CARFIN CarFin 340000 0.662 4.8 

CARINT NoCarInt 281000 0.484 4.1 

Rec_MAINCAR Politics 42000 1.058 4.1 

Rec_LOCSTUDABR Germany 29000 -1.319 3.7 

Rec_CARIO CarIO 192000 -0.418 3.7 

Rec_EDUFIELD Law 21000 -1.386 3.5 

Rec_EDUFIELD Humanities 74000 0.661 3.2 

Rec_CARNMBSEC Carsec1 184000 0.403 2.3 

Rec_CARADM Inter 61000 0.454 1.9 

Rec_MAINCAR 

University 

Research 53000 0.764 1.9 

Rec_CARADM Natio/Inter 69000 -0.369 1.6 

Rec_EDUFIELD Management 80000 -0.352 1.2 

Rec_MAINCAR 

University 

Research 53000 -0.364 1 

 


